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&L Q-Flash Plus RE2 > &3 91213 CEBIMIC BIOS Z E#7T CE 9, QFLED £, BIOSDT v
FUUBELUEHEED RTINS E SH L. BIOSOERD T T THEHEZIELET,
USB 3.2 Gen 1 R— I (Q-Flash Plus R— )
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Y7AE—=h—=TIh

U7 AE—H—%EHTBITE. DA — T A FEERLET,

¥ SIPDIF HHaRI2—

COARIE—ITEN T IRIHKEF —TA AT R— b I BNEA—TAF AT L
TTIUIA—=TAAT I EFIRCEE T, L.U)#Eﬁa%ﬁ)ﬂ?%ﬁutm?f 7'47_1'/7\7'
LITHRT VIV A =T A F AV ARTZ—DEREN TV BT L= L TEE

SAUVAVIVLFRE=H—=TJ

SAVA VI I TTHLTGA I IA— IRV BEDTINAADTA VA VDA T
DA —T1 A HFEFERLET,

SAT7IMN7ZAY FRAE—H—=T Uk

SAVTIMNEFTY,

RAIAVIVAFRE—H—TI

RATAVHEF T,

(£1) B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 D,

(%2
(£3)
(x4

AMD Ryzen™ 5000 G3/!)—X/AMD Ryzen™ 4000 G3/')—X/AMD Ryzen™ 3000 G>/'J—X D
jut“/ﬂ_@i%é@gfo

Q-Flash Plus ¥$REA BT T BT IE. GIGABYTED T 7 H 1 b DIIREMEE VT TR~
HTHREEL,

AMD Ryzen™ 5000 </')—ZJ/AMD Ryzen™ 3000 ') —XD T Ot v H—DHBEDH+,
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F—TAF I vV IRE:

Jrvy

Ay RTH]
2F vV

4F vz

51 F v IV

11 Fv> %IV

CBR—FTI—=T7—R

E—H—77k

V7AE—=A=T7h

SAVAVITARAE—

A=7Ik

AT ONT7AYER

E—H—77k

© | © o6 (¢ ©

RAVAVIFARAE—

H=77k

v

YISOV RS UV RBAEAC-A—EER I 258 F—T1F - FI4/1\—D
BEFI A VAV IERGIRA7 AV 156 F R I AR EDDIET,

T F=TAFV TR ITT DB EIC DL TIL GIGABYTEDWeb T 1 b & &

<FIEELY,

https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

o BENARIVIARIZ—CERENT — 7 IVERIN TS, I BDESEL 57

—IERDA LRI —R— 55— IV ERUALE T,

« =T IWERUA TG ARIZ2—D5ESBESICE | EHRNTLEE W T —T
IWARTEZ—RETYa— T BREALBZEDDTARITIRIBDELNTIIZEL,
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2.7 RWNEROARIZ—
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O
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18
10
1) ATX 12V 10)  M2A_CPU/M2B_SB
2) ATX 11)  F_PANEL
3) CPU_FAN 12) F_AUDIO
4) SYS_FAN1/2/3 13) F_U32C
5) CPU_OPT 14) F_U32
6) LED_CPU 15) F_USB1/F_USB2
7) D_LED1/D_LED2 16) TPM
8) LED_C1/LED_C2 17) CLR_CMOS
9) SATA3 0/1/2/3 18) BAT

f NERT I\ A RER T RIS AT DAA RS A2 =B <fEEL:

TR T/NARADERI 2RI Z—ICERL CWBTEERRLET,
TINARERIMF BRI, TINAREAVE2—ZDINT—HF TIKZ>TWVS

TEERBLET. TNNAADMBELEVLSI. OVEY M SERI—FER

ETEY,

o TINAAZEEELIE. IVE1—ZDINT—BF T BEN T INAADT—T
VAR Y —R—RDOART2—IC LoD EN TWAT L ARSEILE T,




112) ATX_12VIATX (2x4 12V BiEARI 2 —E 212 ALV EFIAR I 2 —)
EBRAX2—%EAT 5L BREBIIR Y —R—RDITRTOIAVR—2XV MRE
LIeBAEMIGT BTENTEL T BRARVZ—EHEH I BRIIC, ETEREBD/\T
— DA TNTHEDTWVBTE FTRTDT /A ZRELKEIFIFSN TN ST EFREERL T
REV BRIARIZ—E ELLVAETLOBWHI A TEELE ISR TN THYE
T EBREBDT—7IVEELVEB TERIX 72— ICERLET,
12VERIRTZ2—IE EICCPUILBNZMIGLE T, 12V ERIRIZ2—DERINTW
BWNER. IV Ea—2iIdR# LA,

HSREH A #I T e dIc. BUVEBBHICMASNZEBREBER ERICRRTE
EHENDLET (500WL L), BBABHERE TEGVEREBR CERICEDE.
VAT LD FRREIC RS BB TERWMEELBYET,

ATX_12V:
— EVES| & EVES| &
sl o= 1)|e 1 | GND 24E12VDH) 5| +12V(24E12VDH)
1o Lo ke e |4 2 | GND @uE>12vDF) 6 | +12V(2x4E12VDH)
ATX_12V 3 | GND 7| +12v
4 | GND 8 | +12v
(ﬁ ATX:
2|[=](=] CoES| BB CoES| BB
(=a]- 1 3.3V 13 | 33V
(== 2 | 3av 1% | -12v
o |(e 3 | GND 15 | GND
e 4| v 16 | PS.ON(Y TR Ai47)
aE 5 | GND 17 | GND
ar I 6 | 45V 18 | GND
7 7 | GND 19 | GND
s 8 EREL 20 | NC
ac 9 | BVSB(RZ/\A +5V) 2| sy
ac 0 | +2v 2 | 5V
N | V2 EVAIXER)| 28 | +5V (212 £ ATX B )
[N |0 Nl | g 12 | 33V@12EVATXER)| 24 | GND (212 €V ATX BH)
[l
ATX

3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/213 (77 A v #)
ZORY—R—RDT7 AV A TR UL T, I EEAEDT 7YYL IE FRHEA
BT E NTWE T, 7707 — 7 Va5 & ELLVARICERL TRE
W (EBOIARIE—TA Y Id7— 2T RET Y b O— VEER BT BICld. 77
VREDY MO— VRO 77V EER T ARENGYE T, REOREERRT 515
IS PCr — RIS VAT LT 7 RIS BT EE SBHLET,

EVES| &

1
— | 1 | eND
; N
P R —
3

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 SYS_FAN2 SYS_FAN3 *ﬁﬂ]
4 PWM3ER FE 0
j o CPUEVRTLEBIADSIRET BT 7707 —TIVET 7\ & | T

LTWBRTEAMER L LI EV AR RBIZCPUNBIELTEW. Y AT LN\
IT7vTIBRREEIET, L o )

¢« INBDTT7INVRIFERET v INTOvITESHIVEF A AV HITI v N
FryTHmHDREHENTLEEL,
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5)

6)

7)

CPU_OPT (7]( ST CPU 77 Ay A

T7NYRE 4 EVT BBICESR CEAIDITRINTVE T IZEAEDTFAY
Rl GRBAB LRSI D SN TWE T, 77— T I aES T 5L E ELLVARICE
BLTLEEWY (BLWORIZ2—T14 VT —Z%‘%T@“)O@F:/hu—lb%ﬁﬁféﬁ&“mcﬁ
BllE. 77VREQY  O— )VERF D77V EER T AHELHIET,

EVES| B

IIiI1 1 GND
2 BERE I

3 %50
4 PWM3ER FE i

LTLBTLEREL LSV RHRRIFBCPUBMRIBLICU. Y RT LB\ T
7 /7"3‘%)?.&7”U$_3‘ .

« INSDITFUNYZIFREI v INT AV T TIEBVER o NV ZITT 7N
FrvTEDRERNTIEEL,

LED_CPU (CPUY—3 —FLEDT — —7IRGBLEDT—7HANY S —)

TDAYHE—|&, CPUY—F5—LEDT — TE e ld B AREMA 12V IS S LU R AE2MDIE
#RGBLEDT—7 (12V/G/R/B)ZFERTRIENTEET,

) EVES| &
12V
G
R
B

CPUY—>—FBLEDT— 7 |RGBLEDT —FHA\wAZ—|C
EGLETLEDT—TDERE Y (5T D=/AH) 1.
TON\YZDE (1) | BDREDN DY E T, 58>
TEFTDELEDT—THEETBaREEDBYE T,

f o CPUEYRT LEBRDSIRET BT, T7 =T IVET 7N\ R

Alwin| =

D_LED1/D_LED2 (Addressable LEDF —7 I %)
ANy AEVEFERL T RAEREIISA (5V) S KULEDERA1000{EDIZAES050 addressable
LEDT— /& CEF T,

EVES| R
{OOSORENOS00) 1 V)
D_LED! D_LED? 2 | Da
3 izl
4 GND

Addressable LEDT— & A\wA —| L E 9, LEDT—
TRIDERE > (7S D=MAE) %addressable LEDT—
TA\YEDENNE T DRENHVE T, 82> THESE
TBELEDT—T BB T BAREEDHIE T,

LEDT — jwﬁlT/,ﬁlTﬁ,itLomﬂi GIGABYTED T 7 H A hDIhE#RE VT
TR—=I%BBLFEEN

TINA ZEBIFEEERDA THIC. 7\ARETAVE21—2DINT—HF 7
ICHEH>TWVWBTEFHSELEY, T/ M AL BELEVELSIC. OV M SER
OA—REHREET,
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8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGBLEDT—7 v #)
TNV AL ABHEERTEZRGB LEDT— (12VIGRB) Z{FR T3 ENTEL T, £fe. &K
2A—MVDEEDT —TIVERABINRA(1V)ETHR—FLTVET,

ErEE| B
1 1 1 12V
LED_C1 LED_C2 2 G
3 R
4 B

RGBLEDT —7H&AYA — R LE T, LEDT—TDE

BE (T2 D=AM) &, DNV ZDE1(12V) [

BT ARENHIET RO TERIAHELEDT—T
ReBlEDT—7  HNMBETBAJEEMNBUE T,

LEDT — 7D s T LT A3EIC DWW T GIGABYTE I T 7 H A kD I E#RE v T
TRV TBREEEL,

TINARZERIMFEISEIAT RIS T NAREDAV E2—2DINT—HF 7
IO TWVWBTEERRLET, 7/ ABBELEVELSIC. OV MHOSER
I—FZRELT,

9) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 6Gb/s A% T732—)
SATA 72— & SATA 6Gb/s [ZHEHL L, SATA 3Gbls &0 SATA 1.5Gbis D E#MAEH L
TWET, ZNZND SATA DX Z—(F BE—0D SATA T /\A A& HR—FLEJ,SATAD
22— RAID 0.RAID 1. KT RAID 10 ZHR—FLEF,RAID 7L A DEREICDWNT
&, GIGABYTE U 7HA FDIRAID 7 LA SKEHEIDR—I & TBEBLIEELY,

1

EVES| &
1 GND
2 TXP
n 3 TXN
smsii . oD
5 RXN
6 RXP
7 GND
7
SATA3
7 1
[[——1
Uil




10) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB (M.2 Y7y F3 A%V 2—)

()

M2 21EM.2 SATASSDE 1z |&M.2 PCle SSD% H 7R— I L RAIDIER & R— FLE T, M2
PCle SSD % M.2 SATASSD F 7zl SATA/N\—F RS/ %RV TRAD v b E#EHE T 5T &
[ETEEXEARAD 7 LA DREICDNT &, GIGABYTE U 741 FDIRAID 7 LA 3XTE
FEIDR—=I% BIBEEN,

O O O O M2A_CPU
10 80 60 42

O O O O M2B_SB
10 80 60 42

M.23 ?\707’5"—LZM.ZWFKRSSDLC%E&“@L%%@\ LT OFIBICRE>TEEL,

ATvT 1.

M.2 SSDEERWFI1FBM2ROY b T b= DRIERSAIN=THL. E— D

EEUNLTLEEL,

ATFvr2:

M2 SSDRZA T DRITICED W BEYIEERUMAIFNERDITE T BBITISCT RY

%ﬁgggﬁg’yo)ﬂwﬁwmcfﬁb LET, ARTEZ—ICRSDAETM2FIGSSDE RS A

7\;;-“/7" 3:o

M.2XF[5SSDE FICHLTH SR I TREELEZ T, b — & TICRL. TTDINICERE

LGE}: E— b BEHRT BEIIC. E— b VI DRED SIRE T IV LERUNLT
TELN,

AV A= LT BM2BHESSDZEE I BB ENERERL, RV EF Y b EHED
BELTLEEL,

M2E— b2 0% A SDIEB550 AORUS ELITE AX V2D HT Y,
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11) F_PANEL (Fif/\&ILAY &)
TEROEVEFIRWN INT—ZALYyF Uy bR v F AE—hH— PCT — B
AR A —ADA I —2— (JNT—LEDPHDD LED7: &) &R L 7, 5t B
[TIE +E—DEVTERELTLIEEL,

« PLED/PWR_LED (ZE;ELED):

[/39—LEn| [ $\7 =21y F[RE=H—]

YRFLA | LED PC —ZHIE/ R IVDERAT—2 X
& F—52 A2 —Z—|HHELE T, VAT L
glz s o 0 Fo | MEBIL T BLEE LEDIEA VY E
T8Ts B0 SYSUSS o | e YATLISYMRY —IRBEIC A
218 begh TWBEE Efld/\T—hA T
o[ T 20 TWBEE (S5 LED (FA IR YET,
] e o PWUNT—RAyF):
BRI PCT —ABIE/ \RIVDEBRAT —BAA VDT —2— | i
(T35 Baa LET . NT—RA v FEFERALTVATLDNT—%FTIC
2181°| ez TRHAERECETT FEHAICDOVTE S 2 Z, BIOSt Y
LJ gEa 77w 7 J. [Settings\Platform Power | 2B L TLZEWY),

+ SPEAK (RE—H—):
PCr—ADEE/N X IVBAE—A—ICERLET, VAT A
&, E—7 A= REBSTETYRATLDRBEIRT —2 A%
BELET, VRT LREIICRIBNMEEINEZVEE BV
E—7EH 1 EBVET,

« HD(/\—RFSAT 79U 71471 LED):

PCT—ABME/\NRIVDIN—FRSA T 77471 LED ITERLE T /\—FRFSATHT
—ADRHFEERTOTVDEELED EAVITHEVET,

« RES (UtvbXAvF):

PCH —RAHEIE/N\Z VDU bAAy FITHERLE T, A E1—2h 7)) —XLEE DB’
EBERITCEEVREE VLY MR My FERL OV Ea— 2% BiicglL 7,

 ClI(PCT —ARRARFIN Y H):

PCT—AAN—DEUNAENTUVBIFE. PCT—ADIRHAIAERPCT — ABIBIRA R 1 v

Fleo Y —ICERLE T, COMEEIL. PCT — RABIBRA R v Fle > — &= HBE L fzPCy

—AENBEELET,

 NC: /L,

A/ \RIVDTHA L r—RUCE > TREVE S, 5/ \RIVET 21— UiE /7
—AAyF Y bRy F BRLEDN\— NS T 771 ET 4 LED, AL—7
—IHETHBENTOWE Y, 7—AFIE/ AR IVED 21— )LDV R ([T L T
BEETAVEINETEEVEWETHELL—HRLTWABTEARERLTLIEELY,

12) F_AUDIO (BIEI/NRIVA—T1FAv )
70O M\FRIVA—T 1 F N\ ZE, High Definition audio (HD)% t 7/K— kL& 97, PC — A Bf
HNRIVDA—TAFEI2— IV ETDN\VR|CEFHTBIENTEELI . EVa2—/bOx
TE—DTAVENHTH I —R—RA\vZDEVE) L TIT—HLTWBTEARER
LTLEEW BV — VORI Z—ER Y —R— AV AR DEGEHEIE> TS & TN
A RISEBE THRIETHTELHBUET,

N=FRSAT ULk
TITAETA | ALY F]

LED

. . EVES| R EVES| &
— 1 MIC L 6 MIC Detection
""" 2 GND 7 SENSE_SEND
10 2 3 MICR 8 ezl
4 NC 9 Head Phone L
5 Head Phone R 10 Head Phone Detection

PCT—RDAHICIE BIE/ NN RIVDA =T 4 F EI 21— )V EEFHFAAT E—ORY
BZ—DROIICETAYDAXTZ2—ENBLTVWBEDEHYET, T1VEIWY
THELBE>TWVWBHE/NRIVDF —T A AT 21— IVDESHEDFEMIIDONT
& PCHr—AA—H—ITHBENEDELEEL,
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13) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 1 X[ 9 % USB Type-CoAw &)
TDAN\YA L USB 3.2 Gen 1EARICEERLL. 1 DDUSBR— MERTEE Y,

EVES| EE EVES| B EVES| B
1 VBUS 8 CC1 15 RX2+
2 TX1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
3 TX1- 10 SBU2 17 GND
4 GND " VBUS 18 D-
5 RX1+ 12 TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 TX2- 20 CC2
7 VBUS 14 GND

14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 N #)
AW A1ZUSB3.2Gen 15 KU USB2 0 ARICEERLL . 2DDUSBR— M HVEEfEE N TLIE ., USB
3.2 Gen 1415 2R— M EEAET A T3> D35 702 MARIVDTEAICDWTIE B
FEICBBOEDELIEEL,

EVES| B EVES| EE EVES| BE
1 10 1 VBUS 8 D1- 15 SSTX2-
.......... 2 SSRX1- 9 D1+ 16 GND
""""" 3 SSRX1+ 10 NC 17 SSRX2+
20 1 4 GND 1 D2+ 18 SSRX2-
5 SSTX1- 12 D2- 19 VBUS
6 SSTX1+ 13 GND 20 eVl
7 GND 14 SSTX2+

15) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.1 N %)
AW AIE USB 2.0 ERRICEEML CLOVE T, B USBAY AL A T3> DUSB TS5 b
ZENLT2 DD USB R—haiRHTELT. A 7/a>DUSB IS5 v baBATRHEE
E BRFEIEICBBNEDEEEL,

9 1 ErES| B35 ErES| B35
1 EIE (5V) 6 USB DY+
""" 2 EIR (5Y) 7 GND
10 2 3 USB DX- 8 GND
4 USB DY- 9 il
5 USB DX+ 10 | NC

USBZ S/ MBI BRI USBZ 7w hHMBELEWLESIC OV Ea—42D
BREZF7ICLTHSIV Y MO SERI— FERWLTIREL,
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16) TPM (TPME V2 —IVAA Y #)
TPM (TPMEV 21— /L) BECDAY R ITER CEE T,

1 EoES| B8 EvES| B8
_____ 1 LADO 7 LAD3
2 VCC3 8 GND
2 3 LAD1 9 LFRAME
4 ekl 10 NC
5 LAD2 1 SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12 LRESET

17) CLR_CMOS (CMOSZ YT I+ 1X—)
DV I\ EERLTBIOS REARY 7T BEE BT, CMOS 7% HIFBREIC 47y b
LE T, CMOSTEEFIL T BTl RSA/N\—DESHLBRESEERLT2ODE /I

WEfnEd,
Q0] 74—/ :Normal
0] 3—h:CMOSDT )T

A

o YATLOBEIEE L BIOSHEE THEFEEICRE S HH. FECREL

CMOSBE#IHAL T ZaTlc. BlcavEa—2D/N\T—AA7lcL. OVt by
S5BERI—REKRVNTETL,

TLIEEL (Load Optimized Defaults 323R) BIOS REA FEN THRELE I (FHMlIE
GIGABYTE U= 7H 1 rDIBIOS 7 77w/ IR—IHETBERIFZELY),

18) BAT (/\vT1—)
Ny T =&, AV E2—E2 D F T o T B EE CMOS DfE (BIOS 32E. B, H LU
WIERELE) ZHEFF T AT BHZERELE T, \v T U-DBEMELNIVETTH
2 7@755 2;5 \“)‘/ i—?_g'h) — &ML TLIEE L CMOS BA EEREIC R R E N H o Tz kbbbl
BEMEA D o

Ny T)—FE)HN T ECMOS (B BETEET !

1. AVE1—2DNT—%F 7L EBRI— R EKREL T,

2. NyFTU—RIVEDSNY T U—%Z>EBIN L DRFEE T (FflE N
SAN=DESHEBMEEFRL TNy T —KILED+E—DiHEFIC
. 5 B3 —bEEET)

3 N\YTU—ERIBLET,

4, BRIA—RFZZLAH IVE1—2EBEHLET,

o Ny T =T BHEICEICOA Y E2I—2D/\T—%F TICLTHSERD

—RFZEROTLIEEL,

o NwT)—%BFED/N\yT)—EZHLE T, BT/ \vTF—FETIhicafLic

e CEADEBIKIEYT S5 BN ETDTTIRELEL,

« NYTU—EZB|TERVWEE FE/N\YvT)—DETIVLNE>EI D DS

WSEBABECERFEEICBBLEDEIEEN,

o NyT—ERIHFZEENYTU—DT SR (+) EAF A () DARAIC

ABLKEWN (TSR %7 Elcmld 28BL B ET),

o EBREHD/NYT ) —IE HIBEORIFRENRE O TIELTLEEL,
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$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) (&, < H'—7R— K _ED CMOS |2V AT LD/N—F I
DINTA—2EFERLE T, FEHEEEITIE VR T LREL VAT LINTA—ZDRFE. BT
ARL =T A VT VAT \DFHFHFAFEEE(TIINT — A4V T 7 X (POST) DERITIHE
DHYUET,BIOS Tk, I—F—HEARV AT LBRREDER L oI TRFEDT R T LHEEED
BIMEAEAIBEICT B BIOS Ty by IO S LD EENTUVET,

BREATICT BHECMOS DREMEEHIFT B HY —R—FD/\w71)—H CMOS l<ih
BLBNEMELET,

BI%S;:"‘/ N7 T TAT S LTI ATBITIE BIRA EFD POST HHIC <Delete> F+—% 1
L/ o

BIOS %77 7 L — K9 %Il GIGABYTE Q-Flash &7zl& Q-Flash Plus 1—F )74 DG
NHEFEBLET,

+ Q-Flash [C&W, 2= —gA XL —F 0T Y RFTLITABTERLBIOS DTy T L—
REfE/N\v o7y TaRBERITITAEY,

* Q-FlashPlus TlE. Y AT LDEBHNTINT WS EE (S5 AT/ IREE) IC BIOS A EHT
TBHIEDNTELY, BFDBIOS % USB AEUITREFEL TERR—MIIEST 9 HE. Q-Flash
Plus R2 V=T fZIF TEEIMIIC BIOS EFEH TEEX T,

Q-Flash 3K TF Q-Flash Plus 1—7 U7 DERICEE I BEMEREIC DU T, GIGABYTED
DT 7Y A rDRBEEEE I X—I1CFBH) L. TBIOS Update Utilities ] Z1RZE L T TBIBIIEELY,

CEICRIEPRELTWEWSEE.BIOS #EH LAV EEHEIDLET,BIOS D
%fﬁt)i;if LTIToTLIEE LN BIOS DAEYEBHIE. AT LDFREMEDREA
5 o

o YRTLDREEEIEZDMDFELEWERERC eI IR EEXEE
LGEWTEEHEID LET WEEBEERL), BOTBIOSRRELE T L VAT LA
ISR TEX A ZDEOIBETEDEELIZHEIE. CMOS B EEEMEIC Y b
LTHTLEELY,

s CMOST VT §BHEICDVWTIE E2ED/\w 7 CMOST T+ > I \E %
BT E el GIGABYTE Y= 74 hDIBIOS v b7y T IR—IN TR L.
l'Load Optimized Defaults ] C CMOS &%) 7§ 255 &RER L CTERBIEE L,

é + BIOSOEHIFEIEMICEIEHE LS8 BIOS DIWIED/N—I 3 AEFRALTLNS

o BIOS &2 b7y TOFEMEREICT DL TIE. GIGABYTEDWebH 1 b ETELEELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/954/amd500-bios.html
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EshEm:

AVEI—2HEHTHEE ROESHOTEELNRTEINE T,

AURUS

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH  F12: BOOTMENU ~ END : QFLASH HaE+—

ee+—:

<DEL>:BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>F—&3RLTBIOStY b7y FITAW. BIOStw k77 S TQ-Flash 1 —7 ) 7|
TIEALET,

<F12>:BOOT MENU
A Z21—(TKY.BIOS LY b PV T ICABIEGLE 1 BT N\ A RERECEET,
ECEIA — 2 —C, EREIF— <> EE TR+ — <> ZAVTE 1 287 /1 R %Z2E
RURIC <Enter> F—ERLUTHELE I, VAT LB ZDT /INAADSEBLE T,
A REIA Z 21— DREE 1 BDHFERNTT, VAT LBEED T/ A ADESERFIE
BIOS v k77 T DREDIBFEBZNETS,

<END>:Q-FLASH
<End> F—EHT & EITBIOS 1 F 7Y FIT A BB E T B Q-Flash Utility IC 77t A L

o
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BAFE ANL—TAVIIATLERSANEAVAM—IVT D

41 FARL—FTAVITIRATLDAV A=V
BIOSEDELITNIE ARL—FA VI VRTLENDTEA VR —ILTEETS,

—ERDA R —TFT 4T VAT INTIET TICT SATARAID RS A /D EEN TS T8, Windows
DAV AS—=)VT O RRITRAD RS A N\EERICA VA=V T BRBIEH Y EE Ao AR
L= AV RTLEA VA=V VAT LDINT =V RAE BB H IR BT
&H1Z. GIGABYTE Control CenterD*SIAEZ RS A /I\—H TN TA VA=V T B EEHEIDL
FIAVA=IVENTWBARL =TT VAT LDN0S A VA =)L 7O XHITENM
SATARAID FZA/N\DIRMPEBERTBHBEIE UTDRAT Yy THBEBLTIZEL,

ATy 1

GIGABYTED VT 7 HA M 77t AL P —HR— FRIBEDRRIT T N—I%BE L. Support|
Download\SATA RAID/AHCI X —<#5 SAMD RAID Preinstall Driver 77 /L4 O0—KL. 7
7AIVEBELTUSBAEICOAE—LTLREEL,

ATFvr2:

Windows 7'y b 77 T T4 RIHDST— ML AZED 0S A VA M—VAT v THRELE T, BEE
TRIANZFRHFHAATLIEEVEWVSBELNFR R E N5, Browse A EIRLE T,
ATy 3

USBAEURSATHEBAL. FSA/N\DBFAZEBELE Y, £ 9 |&. AMD-RAID Bottom Device’x

BEIRL Nextx V1) vy LT RS A\ %= F5HAFE T, kI, AMD-RAID Controller’ 23R L. Next’
7w LT RSA N\ EGRIHAFHE T REIT.0SDA VA M— IV EFITLET,

or-" NI "N  —

Select the driy

0 be installed.
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42 FZANDLVAM—)V

FRU—=T ATV RT LAV A —) VLT #. APP Center 2 C R 51/ \& GIGABYTE 77
Vr—23v20O—RLTA VA=V 2DEI D EZRD. AT AT RY VAN T A
Ty TORTRBICRREINE T Instalz )y LTA VA =)L ESHTLE T, (BIOSHEE
[E C. Settings\lO Ports\APP Center Download & Install Configuration\APP Center Download & Install
DEMCHRETNTVDTEZRRLTEEL,)

End User License Agreement (SEFAEFFEEEHIE) 4 1 77 0T Ry I ADRRE NI 5. <Accept ([F]
I 5)> %L TAPP Center &1 > X b — )V LE 9, APP Center EIE C. 1 A r—JLLTEWV RS
INET TV r—2a2 %53 RLC install 257 1) w7 LTLTEE LY,

=z
=
e

CA0RLS APP Center

# Update O ot Installed [

Install necessary system driver from Microsoft Windows Update{requires interet connection)

@ VAP —IVDRIE YRF LAY 58— Ry BTN TS T L ERELTL
Ry AN

o VIR IITITDWTIE GIGABYTED UL 7 HA M7 ALTLEELY,

https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/320/am4-app-center.html?m=sw

= I a—TaVIERICDWTIL GIGABYTED T JHA M7 7 ALTLEE LY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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BREDN\—RFRSA 7% 28FERATHTEAEBOHLET,

« Windows v 87w T T4 X2,

e AVR—Zy MUEFENOVYE1—4,

< USB AEURSA T,

M.2 PCle SSD % SATA /\—R RS A 7D RAD 7 LA #1EE I D fcHIfERTS
TEIETEE A,

o RAIDT L DIERLDEEMIC DUNTIL. GIGABYTEDWebt A &R T ELIEELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/313/am4-raid.html?m=sw
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2/B550 AORUS ELITE V2

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL
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European C ity Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL|ES | FI | FR | HR
C € Q HU|IE | IS | IT | LI | LT|LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / AR ER (B EE 2301 -

(SRR R B T A

(1) EUSEEREIH 2 (KR ETER TR AT - BESRBUE B RSB SRR - MR F Rt 2
VERINEE - (RYPRETHREM Z (E AR (S SR L 2 R TEEREE  KSBATERSN  EUiER - EE
SETBR TR - pl &S - EIREEEE AR EIEE Y BIE o RTPRHEM AR 2 ATERER
T3 - PLER R B BT M R i T -

Q) FERER TR A R -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LH A & At&dte 4 A= U0 ME ALESHE S ot L L.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : BIDADEA.

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX200NGW

B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 rev. 1.1 AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 rev. 1.2 AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 rev. 1.3 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 rev. 1.4 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE
B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 rev. 1.5 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA:9.9211/2019
Canada ISED: Japan #AF5E Qatar CRA: CCAH19LP1280T3
IC: 1000M-AX200NG @ CRA/SM/2019/R-7710
Australia ACMA: Serbia: Ukraine:
[R] 003-190022 A
= D190021003 A A
o 19 UATR028
5.15~5.35GHz BAIRTE - —
Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
(TP UK
BY Jordan TRC: standards
TRC/S5/2019/122 2802041 =
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA: oG
Applicant number: D080001 142 aeL coneon -
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 | 1% & Now

o2
4HZRIRER: Inel Corporation/ China
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Approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:

United States FCC:
FCCID: RAS-MT7921K

Japan #AF5E :

Canada ISED:
IC ID: 7542A-MT7921K

[R] 020200172

Australia ACMA:

&

5.15~5.35GHz EAIIRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

D20 0066 020

Qatar:
CRASM20205-0005758

Serbia:
P1620165500

«( CCAI20LP2410T7

Singapore IMDA:

Thailand:
RT3676

Ukraine:

ETA-SD-20201007013

China CMIIT: Jordan TRC: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230
Europe: Kuwait:
CITRA: 4472 R-C-MD6-MT7921K
Pakistan PTA: .
Approved by PTA BT preinc.
India WPC: 9.1167/2020 AZHEL: 2020112

ZXI/H| = : Mediatek Inc./China

UA.032.CT.0411-20

United Kingdom:
UK
cA

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

5GHz band (W53,W53) and 6GHz (LPI)

Belarus:

Indoor use only (Except communicate
to W52 high power radio)

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: PD9AX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CSA/SM/2020/5-0006291
Canada ISED: Japan $aBE: Serbia: A
IC: 1000M-AX210NG
Australia ACMA: E 003-220254 A A
] 101l 20
-y’ D220163003

(( CCAH20Y10080T6

Ukraine:

Singapore IMDA:

UATR.028

United Kingdom:

UK

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001

@

CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M)

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20

South Korea NRRA:

RCINTAX210NGW

Europe: c €

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC no.: 9.1000/2020

EL CORPORATION
H(EUY) SYLFA RA017| (RHAUF
HEAAHE F447]7]) AX210NGW

3HZA7]: 2020000
4. Z A}/7{ % 2: Itel Corporation / China, Taiwan

cA

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

United States FCC:
FCCID: TX2-RTL8852CE

India WPC:
ETA-SD-20220908233

Serbia:

Canada ISED:
1C: 6317A-RTL8852CE

Japan #5%#

Australia ACMA:

[T] 220076020
[R] 020220232

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

LJUW52/535;§9H§E?‘H:‘(?,
BICEVFFA T NfEAERC)
g Lg$')6GHZl3§9HiJ¥“ﬂ: En

A

11005 22

«( CCAF22Y10250T1

Singapore IMDA:

United Klngdom

CFI

South Korea NRRA:

Europe: c €

New-Zealand SMR:
R-NZ

Pakistan PTA:

Approved by PTA
TAC no.: 9.1176/2022

R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 R L X No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL: +886-2-8912-4000, FAX: +886-2-8912-4005

B SOIERMTY R— M ERFS/< —7 7 >/%): https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” KL R (5E58): https:/www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” K L X (FR[EIFE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

MRl E MM TRV BREIN—T T 7)) BRIEE(E T BITiE:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’
Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK

signinvith
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
page,\ogmuseemepm(epssﬁsta%s. E ~ o L?
] ﬁ 9
Dounloads FaQ

Warranty
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